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April 2, 2014 

 

Angela Hawkins 

Legal Director 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180 E. Broad St.  

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Re: PUCO Case Nos. 13-651, 13-652, and 12-2156 

 

Dear Ms. Hawkins: 

 

In accordance with Ohio Admin. Code 4901-1-09, this letter serves as notification of discussions 

between ELPC attorneys Robert Kelter and Nicholas McDaniel and Commissioners Steven 

Lesser, Beth Trombold, and Lynn Slaby concerning certain energy efficiency issues, which are 

also being addressed in an ongoing rulemaking docket.  Mr. Kelter and Mr. McDaniel met with 

the three Commissioners Wednesday, March 26, in separate meetings at the Commissioners’ 

offices. The Commissioners’ aides also attended the meetings.  

 

Mr. Kelter and Mr. McDaniel discussed two issues: (1) Due process and adequate opportunity 

for stakeholder involvement are especially important in energy efficiency cases; and (2) 

Measurement of energy efficiency savings (using correct baselines, net-to-gross values, etc.) in 

order to ensure that customers receive the full benefits of energy efficiency.  These issues are 

two of several that may be addressed in an ongoing rulemaking docket, Case Nos. 13-651, 13-

652, and 12-2156.  Therefore, this letter serves as the required notice of these discussions under 

the Commission rule.   

 

This letter also includes the following language, as required by rule: “Any participant in the 

discussion who believes that any representation made in this document is inaccurate or that the 

communications made during the discussion have not been fully disclosed shall prepare a letter 

explaining the participant's disagreement with the document and shall file the letter with the 

commission and serve the letter upon all parties and participants in the discussion within two 

business days of receipt of this document.” 
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Sincerely, 

 

/s/ Nicholas McDaniel 

Nicholas McDaniel  

Environmental Law & Policy Center  

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201  

Columbus, OH 43212  

P: 614-488-3301  

F: 614-487-7510  

NMcDaniel@elpc.org  

 

 

cc: Attorney Examiner Gregory Price, PUCO 

 

mailto:NMcDaniel@elpc.org


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notification Letter in accordance with Ohio 

Adm.Code 4901-1-09 was served by electronic mail, upon the below-listed parties, this 4
th

 day of 

April, 2014.  

 

 

       /s/ Nicholas McDaniel 

       ______________________  

       Nicholas McDaniel  

 

Sandra Coffey 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

180 E. Broad St.  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: (614) 728-2516 

Fax: (614) 728-8373 

Sandra.Coffey@puc.state.oh.us 

 

Gretchen L. Petrucci 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease 

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008  

Columbus OH  43216-1008 

Phone: 614-464-5407 

Fax: 614-719-4793 

glpetrucci@vorys.com  

 

 

April M. Norris 

Dickinson Wright PLLC 

150 East Gay Street  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: 614-744-2574 

Norris@millercanfield.com  

Scott J Casto 

FirstEnergy 

76 S. Main St.  

Akron OH  44308 

Phone: (330) 761-7835 

Fax: (330) 384-3875 

scasto@firstenergycorp.com  

 

Tyler A. Teuscher 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

1065 Woodman Dr.  

Dayton OH  45432 

Phone: 937-259-7184 

Tyler.teuscher@dplinc.com  

Teresa Orahood 

Bricker & Eckler LLP 

100 South Third Street  

Columbus OH  43215-4291 

Phone: (614) 227-4821 

Fax: (614) 227-2390 

torahood@bricker.com 

 

Betsy Gardiner 

David Gardiner & Associates 

2609 11th St. N.  

Arlington VA  22201 

Phone: (202)463-6363 

Fax: (800)883-2891 

betsy@dgardiner.com  

 

 

 

Clifford Haefke 

University of Illinois at Chicago - Energy 

Resource 

1309 S Halsted St  

Chicago IL  60647 

Phone: (312)355-3476 

chaefk1@uic.edu 
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Matthew R. Pritchard 

McNees Wallace & Nurick 

21 East State Street #1700  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: 614-469-8000 

Fax: 614-469-4653 

mpritchard@mwncmh.com  

 

 

Tyler A. Teuscher 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

1065 Woodman Dr.  

 Dayton OH  45432 

Phone: 937-259-7184 

Tyler.teuscher@dplinc.com  

Susan Brodie 

Heat is Power Association 

2215 S York Road Suite 202 

Oak Brook IL  60523 

Phone: 630-292-1304 

susan@heatispower.org  

 

 

Carys Cochern 

Duke Energy 

155 East Broad St 21st Floor 

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: 614-222-1330 

Fax: 614-222-1337 

carys.cochern@duke-energy.com  

Matthew J Satterwhite 

American Electric Power Service Corporation 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: (614) 716-1915 

Fax: (614) 716-2950 

mjsatterwhite@aep.com  

 

 

Deb J. Bingham 

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 

10 W. Broad St., 18th Fl.  

Columbus OH  43215 

Phone: 614-466-1311 

Fax: 614-466-9475 

bingham@occ.state.oh.us  

Kathy J Kolich 

FirstEnergy Corp 

76 South Main Street  

Akron OH  44308 

Phone: 330-384-4580 

Fax: 330-384-3875 

kjkolich@firstenergycorp.com     

 

 

David C. Rinebolt 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 W Lima St PO Box 1793 

Findlay OH  45840-1793 

Phone: 419-425-8860 

Fax: 419-425-8862 

drinebolt@aol.com  

Patrica F Sharkey 

Midwest Cogeneration Association 

Environmental Law Counsel - Suite 3700 180 

N. LaSalle Street 

Chicago IL  60601 

Phone: (312)981-0404 

Fax: (888)909-7404 

psharkey@environmentallawcounsel.com  

 

 

 

Trent A Dougherty 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1207 Grandview Ave. Suite 201 

Columbus OH  43212 

Phone: 614-487-7506 

Fax: 614-487-7510 

trent@theoec.org  
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Kimberly W. Bojko 

Rebecca Hussey 

Mallory Mohler 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 

280 North High Street 280 Plaza Suite 1300 

Columbus  OH  43215 

Phone: 614-365-4100 

Fax: 614-365-9145 

bojko@carpenterlipps.com  

hussy@carpenterlipps.com  

mohler@carpenterlipps.com  

 

Carrie M Dunn 

William R. Ridman 

FirstEnergy Service Company 

76 Main Street S  

Akron OH  44308 

Phone: 330-761-2352 

Fax: 330-384-3875 

cdunn@firstenergycorp.com   

Matthew White  

Helen Sweeney 

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 

6100 Emerald Parkway  

Dublin, OH  43016 

Phone: 614-659-5057 

mswhite@igsenergy.com   

 

Judi Sobecki 

Dona Seger-Lawson 

Eric Brown 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

1065 Woodman Dr. 

Dayton, OH  45432 

Phone: (937) 259-7181 

Fax: (937) 259-7775 

judi.sobecki@aes.com  

Dona.Seger-Lawson@aes.com  

Eric.brown@aes.com  

 

Steven T. Nourse 

American Electric Power Service Corporation 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor  

Columbus, OH  43215 

Phone: (614) 716-1608 

Fax: (614) 716-2950 

stnourse@aep.com  

 

Lynn Slaby  

Commissioner 

Tel: 614-466-3038 

Fax: 614-466-7366 

lynn.slaby@puc.state.oh.us  

M. Beth Trombold  

Commissioner 

Tel: 614-466-3905 

Fax: 614-466-7366 

beth.trombold@puc.state.oh.us  

Steven D. Lesser  

Commissioner 

Tel: 614-466-6167 

Fax: 614-466-7366 

steven.lesser@puc.state.oh.us  
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